IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

EtyMA Syriis

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs. No. S-1-SC-40328

JUDAH ELIJAH TRUJILLO,

Defendant/Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BENNETT J. BAUR Chief Public Defender

Nina Lalevic Assistant Appellate Defender Law Offices of the Public Defender 1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 (505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL CLARIFICATIONS	1
ARGUMENT	3
Issue 1: The State's evidence was not sufficient to prove first-degree mu Judah should have been convicted of voluntary manslaughter	
Issue 2: It was error to give the motive instruction	11
CONCLUSION	12

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

The district court proceedings were recorded using For The Record software.

FTR CDs were reviewed using The Record Player and are cited by date and timestamp in the form [mm/dd/yy, hour:minute]. Citations to the Record Proper are in the form [volume RP page number].

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

State v. Adonis, 2008-NMSC-059, 145 N.M. 102	7
State v. Carmona, No. 36,032, dec., 2018 (N.M. Jan. 25, 2018)	
State v. Cunningham, 2000-NMSC-009, 128 N.M. 711	
State v. Duran, 2006-NMSC-035, 140 N.M. 94	8
State v. Flores, 2010-NMSC-002, 147 N.M. 542	6
State v. Gonzales, 1999-NMSC-033, 128 N.M. 44	8
State v. Graham, 2005-NMSC-004, 137 N.M. 197	11
State v. Martinez, 2021-NMSC-002	6
State v. Rojo, 1999-NMSC-001, 126 N.M. 438	8
State v. Slade, 2014-NMCA-088, 331 P.3d 930	10
State v. Smith, 2016-NMSC-007, 367 P.3d 420	9
State v. Stalter, 2023-NMCA-054, 534 P.3d 989	12
State v. Tafoya, 2012-NMSC-030, 285 P.3d 604	10
State v. Taylor, 2000-NMCA-072, 129 N.M. 376	8
Federal Cases	
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11
Statutes and Rules	
UJI 14-201 NMRA	4
Other Authorities	
John Bourdeau, J.D., et al., <i>Purpose and contents of appellate reply briefs</i> . AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE § 481 (Jan. 2025 update, 2nd ed.)	*
Lawrence E. Taylor, <i>Purpose</i> , HANDLING CRIMINAL APPEALS § 10 2024)	3 (Mar.
Wendy P. Heath, Arresting and Convicting the Innocent: the Potential Re "Inappropriate Emotional Display in the Accused, Behav Sci Law 27:	ole of an
(2009)	5
